Deanship of Graduate Studies
AL-Quds University

Indoor Radon-222 Concentration Levels Measurements
in Sourif Dwellings During the Summer and Autumn
Seasons of the Year 2009

Sana Azmi Ibrahim Abu Fara

M.Sc. Thesis

Jerusalem-Palestine

1431/2010



Indoor Radon-222 Concentration Levels Measurements
in Sourif Dwellings During the Summer and Autumn
Seasons of the Year 2009

Prepared By:
Sana Azmi lbrahim Abu Fara
B.Sc. Physics, Al-Quds University, Palestine

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. Mohammd Abu-Samreh

A thesis Submitted in Partial fulfillment of requirements for
the degree of Master of Science in
Physics
Department of Physics
Faculty of Science and Technology, Al-Quds University

1431/2010



AL-Quds University
Deanship of Graduate Studies
Physics Department

Thesis Approval

Indoor Radon-222 Concentration Levels Measurements in Sourif
Dwellings During the Summer and Autumn Seasons of the Year 2009

Prepared By: Sana Azmi Ibrahim Abu Fara
Registration No0.:20714264

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. Mohammd Abu-Samreh

Master Thesis submitted and accepted, Date:
The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as
follows:

1- Head of Committee  Prof. Dr. M.Abu-Samreh Signature............
2- Internal Examiner Dr. Amin Leghrouz Signature............
3- External Examiner  Dr. Khaleel Dabayneh Signatur............

Jerusalem- Palestine

1431 /2010



cﬁecﬁ'catz'on

3:9 my mother and" fathder as t/;ey are my jreat JuJaJaorter
and so much more......
Jo my fovefy ﬁmz’fy that . Just never Jtcgafecf giving me a /zdecfp. ..
Jo rmy fove{y ﬁancé ’%ﬁmuf g
Jo my JuJaeMJor gjrof‘ :ﬁr. JZO ;%'u—cgamre/;. -
Jo all my teachers and ﬁz’enc[;f. ...

Wt/; al/ my Jove

Dana ;ZZmz' jﬁraﬂm %ll-u ?ara



Declaration:

I will certify that this thesis submitted for the Master degree in physics is the result of my own
research, except where otherwise acknowledged. This thesis (or any part of the same) has not

been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.

Signed: .................l.

Sana Azmi Ibrahim AbuFara



Acknowledgements

Thanks to Allah, the most merciful the most compassionate, who granted me the power and

the ability to finish this work.

I would like to express all my deepest thanks and gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr.
Mohammd Abu-Samreh for his kindness, politeness, patience, encouragement and guidance

through the work.

Many thanks go to my nice parents, to my fiancé, to my brothers and to my sisters for their

encouragements and support.

Thanks are extended to Dr. Khaleel Dabayneh from Hebron University for providing me with

detectors.

So many thanks go to my friends and doctors their support. Special sincere thanks and
gratitude’s to homeowners and inhabitants who granted me the opportunity to complete this

study, by allowing me to distribute the detectors in their flats and homes.



Abstract

In this study, we are basically aimed on investigating indoor and outdoor radon-222
concentration levels in some dwellings chosen randomly from six regions in Sourif city during
time period between August 1 of the 2009 to January 31 of the year 2010 using Solid State
Nuclear Tracks (SSNTDs) or (CR-39 detectors). The results showed that the indoor radon-
222 concentration levels vary from 6.29 to 857.05 Bg/m’, with an average value of 73.03
Bg/m’; while the outdoor concentration levels were found to vary between 6.12 to 89.38
Bg/m’, with an average value of 33.57 Bq/m’. The effective doses equivalents vary from 0.11

to 14.83 mSv/y, respectively.

Higher average values of indoor radon concentration levels were found in bathrooms (104.96
Bg/m’) and storages (103 Bq/m’); while relatively lower values of 78.24 and 64.6 Bq/m’ were
detected in bedrooms and kitchens respectively. The lowest average indoor radon

concentration levels of 54.77 Bq/m® were detected in living rooms.

The concentration levels were found to be higher in lower floors (the first floor) than that of
higher floors (second floor). Moreover, concentration levels are found to be higher in old

buildings than the newly constructed ones.

The indoor radon concentration levels were found to vary from location to another. A
noticeable differences between the minimum and maximum concentration levels results in
each region had been detected. These variations are mainly due to the ventilation, geological

characteristics of soil, and the types of raw building materials, are also the age of dwellings.

The outdoor radon concentration levels were found to be lower than the indoor concentration
levels. This is because the outdoor dosimeters were placed in an open places where air can
exchange easily between the dosimeter and the outside. That is, the radon gas can diffuse

easily with the atmosphere and the possibility for being trapped is very low.



(222Rn )

.2009
.(CR-39)

857.05 3/
89.38  6.12
0.11

103 3/
78.24

54.77

2009

6.29

104.96

(222Rn )

(SSNTDs)

3 73.03
3 33.57
o 14.83
L3 64.6

,2010

e

2

2
>

2



Table of Contents:

Title

Declaration
Acknowledgements
English Abstract
Arabic Abstract
Tables of Contents
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Appendix
Definitions
Abbreviations

Chapter One
Introduction and Radiation Background
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Natural Radioactivity

1.2.1 Background of Radioactivity
1.3 Units of Activity and Radioactivity
1.4 Radiation Dosimetry
1.5 The Radon Decay Modes

1.5.1 Physical and Chemical Properties of Radon

1.6 The Sources of the Indoor Radon Concentrations

1.7 The Radon Concentration Levels

Page No.

i

il

v

X

X1

Xii

Xiii

Xvi



1.8

1.9

1.7.1 Units of Radon Concentration Levels
Radiations in the Environment

1.8.1 The Impact of Radon on the Public Health
1.8.2 Standard of Radiation Exposure Limits

The Previous Studies in Palestine

1.10 Statement of the Problem

1.11 Importance of the Study
1.12 Objectives
1.13 Study Area

Chapter Two

Methodology and Statistical Analysis

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5
2.6
2.7

Introduction
Radon Measurements Techniques
2.2.1 The Active Technique (short-term test detectors)
2.2.1.1 Continuous Monitors Technique
2.2.1.2 Grab-Sampling
2.2.1.3 Time-Integrated Measurement
2.2.1.4 Working-Level (WL) Technique
2.2.2 The Passive Technique (long-term technique)
2.2.2.1 The Diffusion Sampler
2.2.2.2 Solid State Nuclear Track Detectors (SSNTDs)
2.2.2.2.1 The LR-115 Dosimeter
2.2.2.2.2 The CR-39 Detector
Comparison Between Detectors
The Dosimeter Structure
The Dwellings and Exposure
Etching Processes

Counting the Number of Tracks and Data Collections

Vi

12
13
14
16
17
17
18
18
19

22
22
22
22
23
23
23
23
24
25
25
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
31



Chapter Three
Calculations and Results
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Statistical Analysis of the Basic Radiation Quantities
3.2.1 The Arithmetic Mean (AM)
3.2.2 The Geometric Mean (GM)
3.2.3 The Standard Deviation(SD)
3.3 Radon Concentration Levels (Cgy)
3.4 Annual Radon Effective Dose Equivalent
3.5 Results
3.5.1 AL-Oroq Region
3.5.2 Down Town Region
3.5.3 Wadi Jdoor Region
3.5.4 AL-Matiana Region
3.5.5 Al-Baga’a Region
3.5.6 Al-Zaher Region

Chapter Four
Discussion, Conclusion and Future work
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Discussion
4.3 Recommendations
4.3.1 Remove the Sources
4.3.2 Protective Deeds
4.3.3 Ventilation
4.3.4 Quit the Smoking Inside Dwellings
4.4 Conclusion

4.5 Future Work

References

vii

37
37
37
37
37
38
38
38
39
40
41
44
46
49
52
54

57
57
57
57
59
59
59
60
60
60
61

62



Appendices
Appendix A

viii

70
70



List of Tables:

Table No. Table Title Page No.
Table 1.1 Typical annual effective doses 7
Table 1.2: Chemical and Physical properties of radon. 9
Table 1.3: National and international borders of the concentration of radon

gas in homes. 16
Table 1.4: Level of radon concentration and the annual effective dose

equivalent in Palestine. 17
Table 2.1: The number of detectors distributed in Sourif city. 31
Table 2.2a:  The average number of tracks in each field view of area

0.0133cm”. 33
Table 2.2b:  The average number of tracks in each field view of area

0.0133cm”. 34
Table 2.2c:  The average number of tracks in each field view of area

0.0133cm’. 35
Table 2.2d:  The average number of tracks in each field view of area

0.0133cm”. 36
Table 3.1: Summary of indoor radon concentration levels and the annual

effective dose in the surveyed regions. 40
Table 3.2: Indoor radon concentration levels in AL-Oroq dwellings. 41
Table 3.3: Annual effective dose equivalent in AL-Oroq dwellings. 42
Table 3.4: Indoor radon concentration levels in Down town dwellings. 44
Table 3.5: Annual effective dose equivalent in Down town dwellings. 45
Table 3.6: Indoor radon concentration levels in Wadi Jdoor dwellings. 47
Table 3.7: Annual effective dose equivalent in Wadi Jdoor dwellings. 48
Table 3.8: Indoor radon concentration levels in AL-Matiana dwellings. 50
Table 3.9: Annual effective dose equivalent in AL-Matiana dwellings. 51
Table 3.10:  Indoor radon concentration levels in Al-Baqa‘a dwellings. 52
Table 3.11:  Annual effective dose equivalent in Al-Baga‘a dwellings. 53

Table 3.12:  Indoor radon concentration levels in Al-Zaher dwellings. 55



Table 3.13:
Table 4.1:

Annual effective dose equivalent in Al-Zaher dwellings.
Range and frequency of radon concentration of selected dwellings

from the monitored zones.

55

57



List of Figures:

Figure No.

Figure 1.1:
Figure 1.2:
Figure 1.3:
Figure 1.4:
Figure 1.5:
Figure 1.6a:
Figurel.6b:

Figure 2.1:
Figure 2.2:
Figure 2.3a:
Figure2.3b:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.2:
Figure 3.3:
Figure 3.4:
Figure 3.5:
Figure 3.6:
Figure 4.1:

Figure Title

Sources of global background radiation worldwide.
Interaction processes of ionizing radiation with matter.
Ilustration of the natural decay series of **U , ***U and ***Th.
Sources of radon gas in dwellings.

[lustration of radon impact on health risk.

West Bank geographical map including Sourif region.
Geographical map of Sourif city, showing the six investigated
regions in the city.

Atypical LR-115 dosimeter cross section.

Typical CR-39 dosimeter.

Schematic representations of the field views on each detectors.

The field view magnified 160 times.

The radon concentration levels in AL-Oroq dwellings.
The radon concentration levels in Down town dwellings.
The radon concentration levels in Wadi jdoor dwellings.
The radon concentration levels in AL-Matiana dwellings.
The radon concentration levels in Al-Baga’a dwellings.
The radon concentration levels in Al-Zaher dwellings.

Frequency of radon concentration levels in dwellings.

Xi

Page No.

11
15
20

21
27
30
32
32
42
45
48
51
54
56
58



