## **Deanship of Graduate Studies AL-Quds University**



## Indoor Radon-222 Concentration Levels Measurements in Sourif Dwellings During the Summer and Autumn Seasons of the Year 2009

Sana Azmi Ibrahim Abu Fara

M.Sc. Thesis

**Jerusalem-Palestine** 

1431/2010

## Indoor Radon-222 Concentration Levels Measurements in Sourif Dwellings During the Summer and Autumn Seasons of the Year 2009

# Prepared By: Sana Azmi Ibrahim Abu Fara B.Sc. Physics, Al-Quds University, Palestine

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. Mohammd Abu-Samreh

A thesis Submitted in Partial fulfillment of requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Physics Department of Physics Faculty of Science and Technology, Al-Quds University AL-Quds University Deanship of Graduate Studies Physics Department

#### **Thesis Approval**

#### Indoor Radon-222 Concentration Levels Measurements in Sourif Dwellings During the Summer and Autumn Seasons of the Year 2009

Prepared By: Sana Azmi Ibrahim Abu Fara Registration No.:20714264

Supervisor: Prof. Dr. Mohammd Abu-Samreh

Master Thesis submitted and accepted, Date:

The names and signatures of the examining committee members are as follows:

1- Head of Committee	Prof. Dr. M.Abu-Samreh	Signature
2- Internal Examiner	Dr. Amin Leghrouz	Signature
3- External Examiner	Dr. Khaleel Dabayneh	Signatur

Jerusalem- Palestine

1431 / 2010

## Dedication

To my mother and father as they are my great supporter

and so much more.....

To my lovely family that just never stopped giving me a help. . .

To my sovesy fiancé "Mahmud"

To my supervisor Prof. Dr. M. Abu-Samreh. . . .

To all my teachers and friends....

With all my love

Sana Azmi Ibrahim Abu Fara

-	•					
1)	ecl	a	ro	tı.	Λn	•
.,			-		.,	-

Date:....

I will certify that this thesis submitted for the Master degree in physics is the result of my own
research, except where otherwise acknowledged. This thesis (or any part of the same) has not
been submitted for a higher degree to any other university or institution.
Signed:
Sana Azmi Ibrahim AbuFara

#### Acknowledgements

Thanks to Allah, the most merciful the most compassionate, who granted me the power and the ability to finish this work.

I would like to express all my deepest thanks and gratitude to my supervisor, Prof. Dr. Mohammd Abu-Samreh for his kindness, politeness, patience, encouragement and guidance through the work.

Many thanks go to my nice parents, to my fiancé, to my brothers and to my sisters for their encouragements and support.

Thanks are extended to Dr. Khaleel Dabayneh from Hebron University for providing me with detectors.

So many thanks go to my friends and doctors their support. Special sincere thanks and gratitude's to homeowners and inhabitants who granted me the opportunity to complete this study, by allowing me to distribute the detectors in their flats and homes.

#### **Abstract**

In this study, we are basically aimed on investigating indoor and outdoor radon-222 concentration levels in some dwellings chosen randomly from six regions in Sourif city during time period between August 1 of the 2009 to January 31 of the year 2010 using Solid State Nuclear Tracks (SSNTDs) or (CR-39 detectors). The results showed that the indoor radon-222 concentration levels vary from 6.29 to 857.05 Bq/m³, with an average value of 73.03 Bq/m³; while the outdoor concentration levels were found to vary between 6.12 to 89.38 Bq/m³, with an average value of 33.57 Bq/m³. The effective doses equivalents vary from 0.11 to 14.83 mSv/y, respectively.

Higher average values of indoor radon concentration levels were found in bathrooms (104.96 Bq/m³) and storages (103 Bq/m³); while relatively lower values of 78.24 and 64.6 Bq/m³ were detected in bedrooms and kitchens respectively. The lowest average indoor radon concentration levels of 54.77 Bq/m³ were detected in living rooms.

The concentration levels were found to be higher in lower floors (the first floor) than that of higher floors (second floor). Moreover, concentration levels are found to be higher in old buildings than the newly constructed ones.

The indoor radon concentration levels were found to vary from location to another. A noticeable differences between the minimum and maximum concentration levels results in each region had been detected. These variations are mainly due to the ventilation, geological characteristics of soil, and the types of raw building materials, are also the age of dwellings.

The outdoor radon concentration levels were found to be lower than the indoor concentration levels. This is because the outdoor dosimeters were placed in an open places where air can exchange easily between the dosimeter and the outside. That is, the radon gas can diffuse easily with the atmosphere and the possibility for being trapped is very low.

<u>:</u>

(<sup>222</sup>Rn ) .2009 (<sup>222</sup>Rn ) 2009 .(CR-39) (SSNTDs) ,2010 857.05 <sup>3</sup>/ 6.29 .3 / , 3 / 73.03 89.38 6.12 .3 / 33.57 ,3 / 0.11 , / 14.83 <sup>3</sup> / 104.96 103 ,3 / 78.24 3 / . 3 / 64.6 54.77 .3 /

·

.

### **Table of Contents:**

<u>Title</u>	Page No.
Declaration	i
Acknowledgements	ii
English Abstract	iii
Arabic Abstract	iv
Tables of Contents	v
List of Tables	ix
List of Figures	xi
List of Appendix	xii
Definitions	xiii
Abbreviations	xvi
Chapter One	1
Introduction and Radiation Background	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Natural Radioactivity	3
1.2.1 Background of Radioactivity	5
1.3 Units of Activity and Radioactivity	6
1.4 Radiation Dosimetry	6
1.5 The Radon Decay Modes	8
1.5.1 Physical and Chemical Properties of Radon	8
1.6 The Sources of the Indoor Radon Concentrations	9
1.7 The Radon Concentration Levels	11

	1.7.1	Units o	of Radon Concentration Levels	12
1.8	Radia	ations in	the Environment	13
	1.8.1	The Im	pact of Radon on the Public Health	14
	1.8.2	Standa	rd of Radiation Exposure Limits	16
1.9	The P	revious S	Studies in Palestine	17
1.10	State	ement of	the Problem	17
1.11	Impo	ortance o	f the Study	18
1.12	Obje	ectives		18
1.13	Stud	y Area		19
Cha	pter T	'wo		22
	_		Statistical Analysis	22
2.1	Introd	uction	•	22
2.2	Rador	n Measur	rements Techniques	22
	2.2.1	The Act	tive Technique (short-term test detectors)	23
		2.2.1.1	Continuous Monitors Technique	23
		2.2.1.2	Grab-Sampling	23
		2.2.1.3	Time-Integrated Measurement	23
		2.2.1.4	Working-Level (WL) Technique	24
	2.2.2	The Pas	ssive Technique (long-term technique)	25
		2.2.2.1	The Diffusion Sampler	25
		2.2.2.2	Solid State Nuclear Track Detectors (SSNTDs)	25
			2.2.2.2.1 The LR-115 Dosimeter	26
			2.2.2.2. The CR-39 Detector	27
2.3	Comp	arison B	etween Detectors	28
2.4	The D	osimetei	r Structure	29
2.5	The D	wellings	s and Exposure	30
2.6	Etchin	ng Proces	sses	31
2.7	Counting the Number of Tracks and Data Collections 31			

Cha	apter T	Three	37
Cal	culatio	ons and Results	37
3.1	Introd	duction	37
3.2	Statis	tical Analysis of the Basic Radiation Quantities	37
	3.2.1	The Arithmetic Mean (AM)	37
	3.2.2	The Geometric Mean (GM)	38
	3.2.3	The Standard Deviation(SD)	38
3.3	Rado	n Concentration Levels ( $C_{Rn}$ )	38
3.4	Annu	al Radon Effective Dose Equivalent	39
3.5	Resu	ilts	40
	3.5.1	AL-Oroq Region	41
	3.5.2	Down Town Region	44
	3.5.3	Wadi Jdoor Region	46
	3.5.4	AL-Matiana Region	49
	3.5.5	Al- Baqa'a Region	52
	3.5.6	Al-Zaher Region	54
Cha	ipter F	Four	57
Disc	cussion	n, Conclusion and Future work	57
4.1	Introd	duction	57
4.2	Discu	assion	57
4.3	Reco	mmendations	59
	4.3.1	Remove the Sources	59
	4.3.2	Protective Deeds	59
	4.3.3	Ventilation	60
	4.3.4	Quit the Smoking Inside Dwellings	60
4.4	Conc	lusion	60
4.5	Futur	e Work	61
Ref	erence	es	62

Appendices	70
Appendix A	70

### **List of Tables:**

Table No.	<u>Table Title</u>	Page No.
Table 1.1	Typical annual effective doses	7
Table 1.2:	Chemical and Physical properties of radon.	9
Table 1.3:	National and international borders of the concentration of radon	
	gas in homes.	16
Table 1.4:	Level of radon concentration and the annual effective dose	
	equivalent in Palestine.	17
Table 2.1:	The number of detectors distributed in Sourif city.	31
Table 2.2a:	The average number of tracks in each field view of area	
	0.0133cm <sup>2</sup> .	33
Table 2.2b:	The average number of tracks in each field view of area	
	$0.0133 \text{cm}^2$ .	34
Table 2.2c:	The average number of tracks in each field view of area	
	0.0133cm <sup>2</sup> .	35
Table 2.2d:	The average number of tracks in each field view of area	
	0.0133cm <sup>2</sup> .	36
Table 3.1:	Summary of indoor radon concentration levels and the annual	
	effective dose in the surveyed regions.	40
Table 3.2:	Indoor radon concentration levels in AL-Oroq dwellings.	41
Table 3.3:	Annual effective dose equivalent in AL-Oroq dwellings.	42
Table 3.4:	Indoor radon concentration levels in Down town dwellings.	44
Table 3.5:	Annual effective dose equivalent in Down town dwellings.	45
Table 3.6:	Indoor radon concentration levels in Wadi Jdoor dwellings.	47
Table 3.7:	Annual effective dose equivalent in Wadi Jdoor dwellings.	48
Table 3.8:	Indoor radon concentration levels in AL-Matiana dwellings.	50
Table 3.9:	Annual effective dose equivalent in AL-Matiana dwellings.	51
Table 3.10:	Indoor radon concentration levels in Al-Baqa'a dwellings.	52
Table 3.11:	Annual effective dose equivalent in Al-Baqa'a dwellings.	53
Table 3.12:	Indoor radon concentration levels in Al-Zaher dwellings.	55

Table 3.13:	Annual effective dose equivalent in Al-Zaher dwellings.	55
Table 4.1:	Range and frequency of radon concentration of selected dwellings	
	from the monitored zones.	57

### **List of Figures:**

Figure No.	Figure Title	Page No.
Figure 1.1:	Sources of global background radiation worldwide.	1
Figure 1.2:	Interaction processes of ionizing radiation with matter.	2
Figure 1.3:	Illustration of the natural decay series of <sup>238</sup> U, <sup>235</sup> U and <sup>232</sup> Th.	4
Figure 1.4:	Sources of radon gas in dwellings.	11
Figure 1.5:	Illustration of radon impact on health risk.	15
Figure 1.6a:	West Bank geographical map including Sourif region.	20
Figure 1.6b:	Geographical map of Sourif city, showing the six investigated	
	regions in the city.	21
Figure 2.1:	Atypical LR-115 dosimeter cross section.	27
Figure 2.2:	Typical CR-39 dosimeter.	30
Figure 2.3a:	Schematic representations of the field views on each detectors.	32
Figure 2.3b:	The field view magnified 160 times.	32
Figure 3.1:	The radon concentration levels in AL-Oroq dwellings.	42
Figure 3.2:	The radon concentration levels in Down town dwellings.	45
Figure 3.3:	The radon concentration levels in Wadi jdoor dwellings.	48
Figure 3.4:	The radon concentration levels in AL-Matiana dwellings.	51
Figure 3.5:	The radon concentration levels in Al-Baqa'a dwellings.	54
Figure 3.6:	The radon concentration levels in Al-Zaher dwellings.	56
Figure 4.1:	Frequency of radon concentration levels in dwellings.	58